17 LC 114 0277

Senate Resolution 330

By: Senator Mullis of the 53rd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Primary Healthcare Center (PHC); and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Primary Healthcare Center (PHC) is a private nonprofit and board directed
- 3 Federally Qualified Healthcare Center founded in 1978 in Trenton, Georgia, and has a long
- 4 and consistent record of service to the community and this state; and
- 5 WHEREAS, for nearly four decades, PHC has been dedicated to improving the health status
- 6 of its patients and community by providing accessible, affordable, and quality primary health
- 7 care, general dentistry, nutrition, behavioral health, health education, and outreach to
- 8 everyone, regardless of their ability to pay; and
- 9 WHEREAS, PHC currently operates in seven different communities and has had a
- 10 tremendous impact on these communities through its spirit of service and desire to improve
- 11 the quality of life of others; and
- 12 WHEREAS, PHC has been dedicated to providing unparalleled service and support and
- 13 remains steadfastly committed to the principles of skill, integrity, and responsibility, and it
- 14 is abundantly fitting and proper that its outstanding accomplishments be appropriately
- 15 recognized.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 17 recognize and commend the outstanding services that Primary Healthcare Center and its staff
- 18 have provided to the State of Georgia.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 20 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Primary
- 21 Healthcare Center.